

Question No. 14/15/83***INDEX OF INFORMATION**

Sr. No.	Subject	Page No.
1.	Reply of Question No. 14/15/83 in English	1-2
2.	Reply of Question No. 14/15/83 in Hindi	3-4

Provisions to Engage Labourer

***14/15/83, Sh. Neeraj Sharma, (Faridabad NIT), MLA:** Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) The provision to engage the contract labourer in the industrial areas of State; and
- b) The ratio of the contract labourer and permanent labourer in the industrial areas of Haryana together with the district-wise details thereof?

Sh. Dushyant Chautala, Deputy Chief Minister, Haryana.

- a) The provisions to engage contractual labour in Industries of the State are provided in the Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970.
- b) There is no definition of Permanent Labour in the Labour Laws. However, the data available is placed below:

(i) District wise total number of workers registered under Factories Act. 1948.

Sr. No.	District	No. of Workers
1	Ambala	21008
2	Bhiwani	15054
3	Charkhi Dadri	941
4	Fatehabad	10620
5	Faridabad	339020
6	Gurugram	410103
7	Hissar	21210
8	Jhajjar	107462
9	Jind	8562
10	Kaithal	10372
11	Karnal	38048
12	Kurukshetra	6518
13	Mahendergarh	1230
14	Mewat	10654
15	Palwal	35190
16	Panchkula	18295
17	Panipat	124436
18	Rewari	49206
19	Rohtak	33562
20	Sirsa	14862
21	Sonipat	185901
22	Yamunanagar	45406
	Grand Total	1507660

- (ii) District wise data of total number of contractual workers under Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970

Sr. No.	District	No. of Contractual Workers
1.	Ambala	4644
2.	Bhiwani	2306
3.	Charki Dadri	229
4.	Fatehabad	1930
5.	Faridabad	123725
6.	Gurugram	263526
7.	Hisar	11076
8.	Jhajjar	46796
9.	Jind	677
10.	Kaithal	239
11.	Karnal	6318
12.	Kurukshetra	1646
13.	Mahendergarh	131
14.	Mewat	4835
15.	Palwal	21870
16.	Panchkula	17925
17.	Panipat	12096
18.	Rewari	76233
19.	Rohtak	22593
20.	Sirsa	4806
21.	Sonipat	36290
22.	Yamunanagar	9418
Total		669309

श्रमिकों को नियुक्त करने के प्रावधान।

* 14/15/83, श्री नीरज शर्मा (फरीदाबाद एन.आई.टी), एम0एल0ए0 : क्या उप मुख्य मन्त्री, हरियाणा बताएंगे कि,

- क) राज्य के औद्योगिक क्षेत्रों में टेका श्रमिकों को लगाने का प्रावधान तथा
 ख) हरियाणा के औद्योगिक क्षेत्रों में टेका श्रमिकों और स्थायी मजदूरों का अनुपात और उसका जिलेवार विवरण?

श्री दुष्यंत चौटाला, उप मुख्य मन्त्री, हरियाणा

- क) राज्य के उद्योगों में टेका श्रमिकों को नियोजित करने के प्रावधान टेका श्रम (विनियमन और उत्सादन) अधिनियम, 1970 में प्रदान किए गए हैं।
 ख) श्रम कानूनों में स्थायी श्रमिक की कोई परिभाषा नहीं है। हालाँकि, उपलब्ध डेटा निम्न प्रकार है:—

(i) कारखाना अधिनियम 1948 के तहत पंजीकृत श्रमिकों की जिलेवार कुल संख्या:—

क्रम सं०	जिला	श्रमिकों की संख्या
1.	अम्बाला	21008
2.	भिवानी	15054
3.	चरखी दादरी	941
4.	फतेहाबाद	10620
5.	फरीदाबाद	339020
6.	गुरुग्राम	410103
7.	हिसार	21210
8.	झज्जर	107462
9.	जींद	8562
10.	कैथल	10372
11.	करनाल	38048
12.	कुरुक्षेत्र	6518
13.	महेन्द्रगढ़	1230
14.	मेवात	10654
15.	पलवल	35190
16.	पंचकुला	18295
17.	पनीपत	124436
18.	रेवाडी	49206
19.	रोहतक	33562
20.	सिरसा	14862
21.	सोनीपत	185901
22.	यमुनानगर	45406
कुल		1507660

- (ii) टेका श्रमिक (विनियमन और उत्सादन) अधिनियम, 1970 के तहत पंजीकृत कुल संविदा श्रमिकों की जिलेवार संख्या:-

क्रम सं०	जिला	श्रमिकों की संख्या
1.	अम्बाला	4644
2.	भिवानी	2306
3.	चरखी दादरी	229
4.	फतेहाबाद	1930
5.	फरीदाबाद	123725
6.	गुरुग्राम	263526
7.	हिसार	11076
8.	झज्जर	46796
9.	जींद	677
10.	कैथल	239
11.	करनाल	6318
12.	कुरुक्षेत्र	1646
13.	महेन्द्रगढ़	131
14.	मेवात	4835
15.	पलवल	21870
16.	पंचकुला	17925
17.	पानीपत	12096
18.	रेवाडी	76233
19.	रोहतक	22593
20.	सिरसा	4806
21.	सोनीपत	36290
22.	यमुनानगर	9418
कुल		669309